tax expense  8,813  7,720   16,763  14,672
Amortization of intangible assets  21,209  19,159   42,214  38,317
Transaction-related items  (12,668)  3,203   (6,525)  (5,574)
Non-operating foreign exchange expense  387  —   1,435  —
Other one-time items  1,815  856   2,841  2,208
Valuation allowance  —  (94,851)   —  (94,137)
Income tax impact of adjustments  (4,889)  (7,735)   (14,182)  (12,406)
Adjusted net income $ 26,048  $ 22,478  $ 54,711  $ 48,685

Adjusted net income per share, diluted $ 0.38 $ 0.33  $ 0.81 $ 0.71
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted  67,821  68,493   67,514  68,118

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 35,254  $ 28,041  $ 68,722  $ 56,182
Capitalization of internally developed technology  (5,871)  (4,889)   (11,176)  (10,061)
Purchase of property and equipment  (391)  (309)   (1,099)  (508)
Free cash flow $ 28,992  $ 22,843  $ 56,447  $ 45,613

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024:

 As Reported   Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $ 31,030  $ —  $ (229 )  $ 30,801
Product and technology  27,583   —   (3,009 )   24,574
Marketing and sales  60,213   (44)   (1,672 )   58,497
General and administrative  22,980   (4,480)   (3,903 )   14,597
Depreciation and amortization  27,571   —   —   27,571
Total operating expenses $ 169,377  $ (4,524)  $ (8,813 )  $ 156,040

Total nonoperating expense, net $ 6,881  $ (14,990)  $ —   $ (8,109)

(1) Includes transaction related items, unrealized gain/loss on foreign currency denominated transactions, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023:

 As Reported   Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $ 30,415  $ —  $ (443 )  $ 29,972
Product and technology  24,956   —   (2,372 )   22,584
Marketing and sales  58,153   —   (1,531 )   56,622
General and administrative  17,649   (982)   (3,374 )   13,293
Depreciation and amortization  24,669   —   —   24,669
Total operating expenses $ 155,842  $ (982)  $ (7,720 )  $ 147,140

Total nonoperating expense, net $ (11,283)  $ 3,077  $ —   $ (8,206)

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived
assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024:

 As Reported   Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $ 60,992  $ —  $ (558 )  $ 60,434
Product and technology  55,668   —   (5,790 )   49,878
Marketing and sales  119,376   (88)   (2,893 )   116,395
General and administrative  45,837   (9,051)   (7,522 )   29,264
Depreciation and amortization  54,936   —   —   54,936
Total operating expenses $ 336,809  $ (9,139)  $ (16,763 )  $ 310,907

Total nonoperating expense, net $ (5,043)  $ (11,388)  $ —   $ (16,431)

(1) Includes transaction related items, unrealized gain/loss on foreign currency denominated transactions, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023:

 As Reported   Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation   As Adjusted

Cost of revenue and operations $ 60,210  $ —  $ (750 )  $ 59,460
Product and technology  49,057   —   (4,429 )   44,628
Marketing and sales  116,450   —   (2,964 )   113,486
General and administrative  35,953   (2,899)   (6,529 )   26,525
Depreciation and amortization  48,711   —   —   48,711
Total operating expenses $ 310,381  $ (2,899)  $ (14,672 )  $ 292,810

Total nonoperating expense, net $ (11,288)  $ (5,182)  $ —   $ (16,470)

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived
assets and other.